

No. 24-50149

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, *in his official capacity as Governor of Texas*; TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; STEVEN C. MCCRAW, *in his official capacity as  
Director of Texas Department of Public Safety*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY CENTER; AMERICAN GATEWAYS;  
COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN C. MCCRAW, *in his official capacity as Director of the State of Texas Department of Public  
Safety*; BILL D. HICKS, *in his official capacity as District Attorney for the 34th District*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

JAIME ESPARZA  
*United States Attorney*

DANIEL TENNY  
LEIF OVERVOLD  
MAXWELL A. BALDI  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7513  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 532-0211*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background .....	6
C. Prior Proceedings .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The United States Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	16
A. Texas’s effort to regulate the entry and removal of noncitizens is barred by field preemption.....	17
B. SB 4 impermissibly conflicts with federal law and is an obstacle to the operation of federal immigration law and the conduct of foreign policy.....	22
C. SB 4 violates the Foreign Commerce Clause.....	30
D. Texas’s defenses to the United States’ claims are meritless.....	33
1. Texas cannot evade preemption principles by asserting that SB 4 is a response to an alleged “invasion.”.....	33

2.	The United States may sue in equity to enjoin federally preempted state laws.....	42
3.	All applications of SB 4 are invalid.....	46
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Warrant A Preliminary Injunction.....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	44
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	47
<i>American Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902) .....	42–43
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	43
<i>Attorney-General v. Corporation of Poole</i> , (1838) 41 Eng. Rep. 7 (High. Ct. Ch.), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Parr v. Attorney-General</i> , (1842) 8 Eng. Rep. 159 (H.L.) .....	43–44
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022) .....	28, 48
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	21, 24
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	36
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949) .....	21
<i>Chiles v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	36
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875) .....	31
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	23, 48
<i>Crown Castle Fiber, L.L.C. v. City of Pasadena</i> , 76 F.4th 425 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	50

*Debs, In re*,  
 158 U.S. 564 (1895) ..... 44

*DeCanas v. Bica*,  
 424 U.S. 351 (1976) ..... 3, 19

*Fox v. Ohio*,  
 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847) ..... 21

*Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..... 43

*Georgia Latino All. for Human Rights v. Georgia*,  
 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 19

*Gilbert v. Minnesota*,  
 254 U.S. 325 (1920) ..... 21

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
 527 U.S. 308 (1999) ..... 42

*Hernández v. Mesa*,  
 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) ..... 44

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
 312 U.S. 52 (1941) ..... 19

*Hughes v. Trustees of Morden Coll.*,  
 (1748) 27 Eng. Rep. 973 (High Ct. Ch.) ..... 43

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
 480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... 30

*Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles*,  
 441 U.S. 434 (1979) ..... 30, 32

*Kansas v. Garcia*,  
 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) ..... 25

*Loney, In re*,  
 134 U.S. 372 (1890) ..... 21

*Medellín v. Texas*,  
 552 U.S. 491 (2008) ..... 32

*Moyer v. Peabody*,  
 212 U.S. 78 (1909) ..... 35, 37

*New Jersey v. United States*,  
 91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... 36

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans*,  
 491 U.S. 350 (1989) ..... 47

*Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.*,  
 22 U.S. 738 (1824) ..... 46

*Padavan v. United States*,  
 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 36, 38

*Patel v. Garland*,  
 596 U.S. 328 (2022) ..... 18

*Perpich v. Department of Def.*,  
 496 U.S. 334 (1990) ..... 33

*Piazza’s Seafood World, LLC v. Odom*,  
 448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 31, 32

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
 457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... 25

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
 525 U.S. 471 (1999) ..... 47

*Sanitary Dist. v. United States*,  
 266 U.S. 405 (1925) ..... 45

*Sterling v. Constantin*,  
 287 U.S. 378 (1932) ..... 37

*Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n*,  
 334 U.S. 410 (1948) ..... 18

*Terrett v. Taylor*,  
 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815) ..... 43

*Texas v. United States*,  
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 18



*Torres v. Texas Dep’t of Pub. Safety*,  
 597 U.S. 580 (2022) ..... 33, 36

*Truax v. Raich*,  
 239 U.S. 33 (1915) ..... 18, 43

*Turnage v. Britton*,  
 29 F.4th 232 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 46

*United States v. American Bell Tel. Co.*,  
 128 U.S. 315 (1888) ..... 44

*United States v. City of Jackson*,  
 318 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963) ..... 45

*United States v. Guest*,  
 383 U.S. 745 (1966) ..... 31

*United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.*,  
 125 U.S. 273 (1888) ..... 44

*United States v. South Carolina*,  
 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 19

*United States v. Texas*,  
 143 U.S. 621 (1892) ..... 44

*Valentine v. Collier*,  
 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 49

*Valle del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting*,  
 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 19

*Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch*,  
 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 24, 25, 27

*Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
 563 U.S. 247 (2011) ..... 46

*Whirlpool Corp. v. Shenzhen Sanlida Elec. Tech. Co.*,  
 80 F.4th 536 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 16

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
 595 U.S. 30 (2021) ..... 46

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 16

*Wisconsin Dep’t of Indus. v. Gould Inc.*,  
 475 U.S. 282 (1986) ..... 21

*Wyandotte Transp. Co. v. United States*,  
 389 U.S. 191 (1967) ..... 45

*Young, Ex parte*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 45

**U.S. Constitution:**

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 30

Art. I, § 8, cl. 15 ..... 38

Art. I, § 9, cl. 2 ..... 38

Art. I, § 10, cl. 2 ..... 42

Art. I, § 10, cl. 3 ..... 10, 14, 34, 35, 38, 39

Art. IV, § 4 ..... 33

**Statutes:**

6 U.S.C. § 202 ..... 3

6 U.S.C. § 251 ..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)(i)(III)(aa) ..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(iii) ..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10) ..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a) ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1) ..... 30

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)-(b) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. §§ 1181–82 ..... 3

8 U.S.C. §§ 1181–88 ..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182 ..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1188 ..... 3

8 U.S.C. §§ 1201–04 ..... 18

8 U.S.C. §§ 1223–25 ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1225 ..... 4, 18

8 U.S.C. §§ 1225–29a ..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) ..... 26

8 U.S.C. § 1227 ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229 ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3) ..... 4, 18, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b) ..... 4, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(1)(B) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(A) ..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(B) ..... 4, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C) ..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(D)-(E) ..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) ..... 4, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1231 note ..... 48

8 U.S.C. § 1232 ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252c ..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252c(a) ..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1324(c) ..... 5

8 U.S.C. §§ 1325–26 ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1325(a) ..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)–(b) ..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1326 ..... 18, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a) ..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) ..... 5, 10, 20, 25, 50

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)-(9) ..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(3) ..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10) ..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 758 ..... 20

22 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(1)(E)(iv) ..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2, 42

28 U.S.C. § 1345 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1651 ..... 42

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 5B.002(a)–(c) ..... 7

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 5B.002(d) ..... 7, 27, 28, 29

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 5B.002(e) ..... 7, 29

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 5B.003 ..... 8, 26, 29, 49

Tex. Penal Code § 12.21 ..... 7

Tex. Penal Code § 12.22 ..... 6

Tex. Penal Code § 12.33 ..... 7

Tex. Penal Code § 12.35 ..... 6

Tex. Penal Code § 51.02(a) ..... 6

Tex. Penal Code § 51.02(b) ..... 6

Tex. Penal Code § 51.02(c) ..... 6

Tex. Penal Code § 51.03 ..... 7

Tex. Penal Code § 51.03(b) ..... 7

Tex. Penal Code § 51.04 ..... 7, 29

**Regulations:**

8 C.F.R. §§ 208.16(c)-208.18 ..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 241.15 ..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c) ..... 22

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16–1208.18 ..... 48

8 C.F.R. §§ 1208.16(c)-1208.18 ..... 4

**Rule:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) ..... 2

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 44-343, at III–IV (1876)..... 41

Texas Senate Bill 4, 88th Leg., 4th Sess. (Tex. 2024) ..... 6

**Other Authorities:**

*Samuel L. Bray & Paul B. Miller, Getting into Equity*,  
97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1763 (2022) ..... 43

James Madison, The Report of 1800 (Jan. 7, 1800),  
<https://perma.cc/3XV9-2MEE>..... 34

Press Release, Secretaría de Relaciones Exteriores (Mar. 19, 2024),  
<https://perma.cc/LJ8T-N3QL>..... 13, 48

Press Release, Secretaría de Relaciones Exteriores (Nov. 15, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/RP7H-JXZR>..... 48

3 *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the  
Federal Constitution* (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836),  
<https://perma.cc/R7ZPNRSD> ..... 39

The Federalist No. 3 (John Jay) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 2003) ..... 33
